

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 73,930

---

ROY ALLEN HARICH,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral  
Representative  
Florida Bar No. 0125540

BILLY H. NOLAS  
Chief Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0794351

1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 487-4376

KAYE, SCHOLER, FIERMAN,  
HAYS & HANDLER

ALLAN M. PEPPER  
STEVEN GLICKSTEIN  
Florida Bar No. 0223281  
JOHN D. CHAPMAN  
Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
STANLEY N. ALPERT  
Florida Bar No. 0716073  
SUZANNE M. JAFFE

425 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 836-8000

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
(I) . . . . .	3
MR. HARICH IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL AT WHICH HE CAN BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL WHO IS NOT A SPECIAL DEPUTY SHERIFF.	
A. HOWARD PEARL WAS A SPECIAL DEPUTY SHERIFF . . . . .	3
B. THE <u>PER SE</u> RULE APPLIES IN THIS CASE AND REQUIRES REVERSAL . . . . .	9
C. EVEN IF MR. PEARL WERE NOT A TRUE SPECIAL DEPUTY SHERIFF MR. HARICH IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL . . . . .	12
1. <u>Because Mr. Pearl Had An Undisclosed            "Special Privilege" Mr. Harich is Entitled            to a New Trial</u> . . . . .	12
2. <u>Because Mr. Pearl Violated the Law if He Were            Not a True Special Deputy Sheriff, Mr. Harich is            Entitled to a New Trial</u> . . . . .	13
D. EVEN IF THE <u>PER SE</u> RULE IS NOT APPLIED, THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE MR. PEARL'S CONFLICTED STATUS HAD AN ACTUAL ADVERSE EFFECT UPON COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE . . . . .	14
E. MR. HARICH IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE JUDGE BLOUNT FAILED TO HOLD A HEARING AND FAILED TO ACCORD MR. HARICH HIS RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION . . . . .	16
(11) . . . . .	18
THE CONTEMPT ORDER AGAINST COUNSEL WAS UNLAWFUL.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Amadeo v. Zant,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1771 (1988) . . . . .	3
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	11
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. 196 (Fla. April 5, 1990) . . . . .	9,10
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980) . . . . .	9
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	17,18
<u>Kahn v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) . . . . .	19
<u>McKaskle v. Wiggins,</u> 465 U.S. 168 (1984) . . . . .	17
<u>Morales v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987) . . . . .	11
<u>People v. Rhodes,</u> 524 P.2d 363 (Cal. 1974) . . . . .	8
<u>Porter v. Williams,</u> 392 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	19
<u>Schafer v. State,</u> 459 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	18
<u>State ex rel. Garlovskv v. Eastmoore,</u> 393 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	19
<u>Strickland v. Washinston,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	9
<u>Wood v. Georgia,</u> 450 U.S. 261 (1981) . . . . .	16
